SCHEDULE A: Applications with Recommendation

13/0426

Item No: 13 Date of Committee: 30/08/2013
Appn Ref No: Applicant: Parish:
13/0426 CITADEL ESTATES Ltd  Wetheral
Date of Receipt: Agent: Ward:
03/06/2013 Holt Planning Consultancy Great Corby & Geltsdale

Ltd
Location:

Land At/Adjacent Former George P.H, Warwick
Bridge, Carlisle, CA4 8RL

Proposal: Variation Of Condition 2 (Approved Documents) Of Previously Approved
Application 12/0383 (Retrospective Application)

REPORT Case Officer: Richard Maunsell

1. Recommendation

1.1 It is recommended that this application is approved with planning conditions.

2. Main Issues

2.1 The Principle Of Development
2.2  Scale And Design
2.3  Effect On Living Conditions Of The Occupiers Of Neighbouring Properties

3. Application Details

The Site

3.1 The site of the former George P.H. is located on the southern side of the A69
opposite the junction with Waters Meet. To the west there is Cairn Beck and
its associated weir; a terrace of 3 dwellings in the form of Beck Grange,
Burnside Cottage and Jasmine House; and, 2 semi-detached houses known
as Cairn Cottage and lvy Cottage. Beck Grange and Burnside Cottage are
single storey properties constructed externally with sandstone and rendered
walling with slate roofs. A principal bedroom of Beck Grange has 4 windows
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3.2

3.3

facing east towards the site, although the same room is also served by a 3
pane opening on the north elevation. Jasmine House, Cairn Cottage and lvy
Cottage are 2 storey houses. On the opposite side of the road there are the
2 storey houses at Waters Meet and the 3 storey block of flats at Cairn Mill.
The flats at Cairn Mill have brick and rendered walls with a tiled roof. To the
east there is Mill Lane, which is also a public footpath, leading to the terraced
houses at Low and High Buildings, Warwick Mill (Business Village) and
Longthwaite Farm. The access to the aforementioned Lane also serves the
neighbouring commercial properties which includes the Co-op shop.

There are currently two pedestrian islands opposite Beck Grange and
Troutbeck Cottage to help pedestrians cross the A69. A bus stop is also
located to the immediate north of the application site. The vehicular access
for Beck Grange, Burnside Cottage, Jasmine Cottage and Cairn Cottage is
approximately 40 metres to the west of the application site.

Warwick Mill and High Buildings, located approximately 220 metres to the
south of the site, are Grade Il listed buildings.

The Proposal

3.4

Planning permission was granted subject to the imposition of condition 2
which lists the approved documents in accordance with which the
development should be built. The applicant seeks consent for the variation
of this condition to include the following changes:

North East Elevation

Ground Floor

e Provision for recessed shop signage across the width of the shop fronts
e Removal of recessed panel

First and second floor

¢ Inclusion of 2 pairs of French doors and Juliet balconies in place of 2
windows

¢ Reduction in the size of 2 window openings

Roof

¢ Installation of 6 roof lights

South East Elevation

Ground floor

Alterations to the entrance canopy;

Variation to the glazing and door arrangement to the flats
Reduction in the scale of the window

Inclusion of 3 recessed rendered panels in place of 3 windows
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First and second floor

¢ Inclusion of 2 pairs of French doors and Juliet balconies in place of 2
windows

e Reduction in the size of 2 window openings

Roof

¢ Installation of 4 roof lights

South West Elevation

Ground floor

e Formation of a pair of windows in place of triple windows

e Removal of a pedestrian door

¢ Installation of louvered door in place of vertical panelled doors

First and second floor

¢ Installation of 2 additional windows
¢ Reduction in the size of 2 window openings

Roof
¢ Installation of 6 roof lights

North West Elevation

Ground floor

¢ Provision for recessed shop signage across the width of the shop fronts
e Deletion of 1 window

First floor

e Removal of triple window and replacement with a pair of French doors
and Juliet balcony

e Alterations to the scale of the window openings

Second floor

e Removal of triple window and replacement with a pair of French doors
and Juliet balcony
Alterations to the scale of the window openings
Insertion of 1 additional window

Roof

e Insertion of 4 roof lights.

371


jamess
Text Box
371


3.5 In addition to the above, the sandstone has been changed from red to buff.
The applicant has confirmed that the finished height of the building has not
been increased in relation to the datum. The floor level has been lowered
from 26.5 AOD to 26.05A0D (450mm) to make the ground levels feasible.

4. Summary of Representations

4.1 This application has been advertised by means of a site notice, a press notice
and direct notification to the occupiers of 42 of the neighbouring properties.
In response, 1 letter of objection has been received and the main issues
raised are No representations have been received.

1. how is the access going to work when the lane beside the present Co-op
iS SO narrow;

2. there will be congestion accessing the main road with the bus stop,
delivery vehicles and cars trying to get on and off the AG9;

3. there concerns about the traffic which should be properly investigated.
Maybe traffic lights or a junction should be considered;

4. the due to the height of the new building there is significant overlooking to
the neighbouring properties.

5. Summary of Consultation Responses
Cumbria Constabulary - North Area Community Safety Unit: - no comment;
Department for Transport (Highways Agency): - no objection;

Environment Agency (N Area (+ Waste Disp & Planning Liaison Team): - no
objection;

Cumbria County Council - (Econ. Dir. Highways & Transportation): -
comments awaited;

Cumbria County Council - (Highway Authority - Footpaths): - no comment;
Northern Gas Networks: - no objection;
Clerk to Wetheral PC: - object to the application as it appears not to be a
variation of condition 2 but an amendment to the already passed plans and
therefore a retrospective application with major design differences to the
windows and balconies. The Parish also wish to query the late changes to
this application and lack of adequate consultation.

6. Officer's Report

Assessment

6.1 The relevant planning policies against which the application is required to be
assessed are Policies CP5 and CP6 of the Carlisle District Local Plan
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6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

2001-2016. The proposal raises the following issues.
1. The Principle Of Development

As this application seeks approval for the variation of the condition that
relates to the design and appearance of the building the sole issue to
consider is whether the substitution of the revised condition is acceptable.
The amended condition would not significantly alter the development which
would remain as a 3 storey building with retail on the ground floor with
residential above. The principle is therefore acceptable.

2. Scale And Design

Policies seek to ensure the development is appropriate in terms of quality to
that of the surrounding area and that development proposals incorporate high
standards of design including siting, scale, use of materials and landscaping
which respect and, where possible, enhance the distinctive character of
townscape and landscape. This theme is identified in Policy CP5 of the Local
Plan which requires that development proposals should also harmonise with
the surrounding buildings respecting their form in relation to height, scale and
massing and make use of appropriate materials and detailing. Development
of this frontage site will have a significant impact on the character of the area
unless it is sympathetically designed.

The principle of the scale and design of the approved building is largely
unaltered by the proposed changes. Most significant, would be the inclusion
of French doors with Juliet balconies together with the insertion of the roof
lights. The scheme which was granted planning consent in 2009, included
glazed balconies. Notwithstanding this, when considered in the context of the
character and appearance of the surrounding area, the proposed
development with the changes for which consent is now sought, would be
acceptable.

Paragraph 4 of Circular 11/95: Use Of Conditions In Planning Permission
advises that following the variation or removal of planning conditions the
original planning permission will continue to subsist and, therefore, it is
pertinent to impose a condition that highlights the need to comply with the
remaining conditions attached to the planning consent granted in 2012.

3. Effect On Living Conditions Of The Occupiers Of Neighbouring Properties

When assessing the proposal with regard to the living conditions of the
neighbouring residents, the potential areas of concern relate to the extent of
any overshadowing/ losses in light, overlooking and the relationship to Beck
Grange.

The footprint of the building would not be altered and the applicant has stated
that the overall ridge height of the building would not increase. The height of
the roof, at the top of the clock tower, would increase by 400 mm with the
ridge to the rear increasing by 500 mm.
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6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

Consequently, the retail unit/ flats would not be over dominant. Whilst the
scale of the building would have some impact on the early morning sun,
particularly during the winter months, as a result of the changes the occupier
would not suffer an unreasonable loss of daylight or sunlight, particularly in
the context of the approved building.

The approved building was designed in such a manner that the only windows
facing the neighbouring property to the south west, known as Beck Grange,
would serve the staircase. The stairs and the associated windows serving it
have been moved further to the rear of the building. In addition, 2 windows
on both the first and second floors have been inserted which serve a kitchen
and a living room and these would face the garden of the neighbouring
property. The living room window would be a secondary window with the
main aspect facing the rear of the site. The kitchen window would face the
adjacent property although there is approximately 20 metres between the
building and the garden area which is also partially screened by mature trees.
In this context, the occupier of the neighbouring property would not suffer an
unreasonable loss of privacy through overlooking.

Although there are windows facing the properties to the east, in particular the
bed and breakfast establishment, windows formed part of the approved
scheme. There remains a distance of at least 35 metres between the 2
buildings which is in excess of the Council's minimum distance of 21 metres.

The variation of the condition would not intensify the use or change the
overall use of the site. The living conditions of the occupiers of the nearby
properties would not suffer from loss of privacy or unacceptable levels of
noise or disturbance.

4. Other Matters

The Parish Council has also raised concerns about the late changes to this
application and lack of adequate consultation. Whilst it is true to say that the
application is retrospective, Members will be aware that it is not unlawful to
undertake such works and apply retrospectively to regularise them. The work
is undertaken entirely at the applicant's own risk and the application must be
considered on its merits. The fact that it is a retrospective matter, does not
prejudice the consideration or determination of the application.

The Parish Council has also raised concerns about the lack of adequate
consultation. All interested parties were notified 4 days after the application
had been made valid which includes naotification to the relevant consultees,
42 neighbours, a site notice and a press notice. In this respect, the Council
has fully complied with the consultation requirements. The fact that the
consultations were sent after the works had been completed is as a result of
the retrospective nature of the application which is not a failing of the Council.

The traffic issues raised by the occupier of a neighbouring property would not
be affected and were considered as part of the original planning application.

Conclusion
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6.15

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

1.

In overall terms, this current application seeks approval to vary the wording of
Condition 2 of the approval, which relates to the appearance of the
development. The changes are acceptable and the development would be
appropriate to the character and appearance of the area whilst retaining
appropriate security measures. In all aspects the proposal would be
compliant Circular 11/95: Use of Condition in Planning Permission and with
the objectives of the relevant Local Plan policies.

Planning History
In 1983, planning permission was given for an extension to the car park.

In 1990 and 1991, planning permission and advertisement consent were
given for the erection of an extension to the public house and installation of
signage.

In 1993 and 1994, advertisement consents were given for the installation of
additional signage.

In 1996, planning permission was given for the enclosure of part of scrubland
to form a beer garden and children's play area.

In 2008, planning consent was sought for mixed development comprising
retail development with 24 apartments but was withdrawn prior to
determination.

Planning permission was granted in 2009 for a revised scheme for a mixed
development comprising retail development with 24 apartments.

In 2012, planning permission was refused for a mixed development
comprising retail development for Co-Operative store with 18 houses and 10
apartments.

Later in 2012, planning permission was granted for a revised scheme for the
provision of a mixed development comprising retail development for
co-operative store with 18 houses and 10 apartments.

Recommendation: Grant Permission
The approved documents for this Planning Permission comprise:

1. the Planning Application Form received 27th May 2013;

2. the Location & Block Plans received 3rd June 2013 (Drawing no.
11/2011/00A);

3. the Ground Floor Masonry Setting Out G.A. received 27th May 2013
(Drawing no. J2339/A101 Rev G);

4. the First Floor Masonry Setting Out G.A. received 27th May 2013
(Drawing no. J2339/A102 Rev H);
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5. the Second Floor Masonry Setting Out G.A. received 27th May 2013
(Drawing no. J2339/A103 Rev G);

6. the Proposed Elevations received 27th May 2013 (Drawing no.
J2339/A202 Rev L);

7.  the Notice of Decision.

Reason: To define the permission.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the remaining
conditions attached to the "Full Planning" permission approved under

application 12/0383.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.
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EXTERNAL FIRE EXIT DOOR TO BE PROPRIETARY MANUFACTURED METAL DOOR AND FRAME SET COMPLETE

CONSTANT VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED
TO BIN STORE VIA SLATTED DOORS TO
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AND CEILING COVERINGS TO CONFORM TO
APPROVED DOC. E TO REDUCE REVERBERATION
IN CORRIDORS/ STAIRCASES

WITH IRONMONGERY. THE FRAME SHOULD BE FIXED SECURELY TO THE WALLS AT A MAXIMUM OF 600MM

CENTRES AND 300MM FROM EACH CORNER WITH BUILDING-IN LUGS OR RAG BOLTS. THE DOOR MUST BE HUNG
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INDICATE DRAINAGE RUNS.

DENOTES FD30S 30 MINUTE FIRE
SC  DOOR WITH SMOKE SEALS ETC.
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APARTMENTS AND TO BE TO
BS5839 IN COMMUNAL AREAS

CI

SMOKE DETECTOR
| = INTELLIGENT (MAINS

>

CONNECTED)

2 = CONVENTIONAL (MAINS
CONNECTED)

3 = COMMUNAL AREAS (MAINS
CONNECTED)

|7. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR AIR
PERMEABILITY AND PRESSURE TESTING.
MAXIMUM AIR PERMEABILITY RATE TO BE
5M3/HM2 - ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR
ANY REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE THIS
MINIMUM STANDARD. RESPONSIBILITY OF
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE BUILDING
PASSES THE TESTS SET OUT IN BUILDING
REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT L.

I8. ANY VOIDS THROUGH FLOORS AND WALLS
MUST BE FULLY FIRE STOPPED.

9. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR PROVISION
OF ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS,
INTERCOM SYSTEMS, TELEPHONE, SATELLITE
AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT SYSTEMS. ALL
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATION
APPROVED DOCUMENT B AND NOTES REFERED
TO ON ALL DRAWINGS TO BE TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT. REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED
BY CLIENT.

20. FINISHES TO ALL INTERNAL SPACES TO
BE CONFIRMED BY CLIENT.

21. EXTERNAL FINISHES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
21.1. FACING BRICK:
'HANSON OLD TRAFFORD MULTI'
21.2. SANDSTONE:
'SCOTCH BUFF SANDSTONE'
21.3 WINDOWS/DOORS:
'POWDER-COATED ALUMINIUM':
21.3.1. EXTERNAL WINDOW FRAMES AND
SALES ENTRANCE DOOR OPENINGS:
'WHITE RAL 9010°
21.3.2. FASCIAS/BARGEBOARDS:
'WHITE RAL 9010'
21.L4. RAINWATER GOODS AND EXTERNAL
FIRE/WAREHOUSE DOORS:
'GOOSE GREY BSO0 A 05'

22. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR ALL
EXTERNAL WORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CO-OPERATIVE BUILDING SPECIFICATION.

23. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR
UNDERFLOOR VENTILATOR; PERISCOPE BY
RYTONS OR SIMILAR APPROVED. TO ACHIEVE
VENTILATION OF 1500MM2 PER METRE RUN

PARTY WALLS TO BE 300MM CAVITY
CONSTRUCTION WITH I00MM BLOCKWORK
WITH DENSITY OF 1350-1600KG/M2
WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD (NOMINAL
|0KG/MSQ) MOUNTED ON DABS. ALL
WALLS TAKEN UP TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF FINISH AND FIRE STOPPED. ISOVER
RD PARTY WALL ROLL TO FULLY FILL
|OOMM CAVITY. ALLOWANCE TO BE
MADE FOR SOUND TESTING AND ANY
REQUIRED REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE
MINIMUM STANDARDS. NOTE ADDITIONAL
SOUND ATTENUATION BETWEEN
COMMUNAL AREAS AND APARTMENTS.

ALL BUILDING JUNCTIONS (IE. GROUND
FLOOR TO WALL, WINDOW CILLS, JAMBS
ETC.) TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACCREDITED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS IN
ORDER FOR SAP CALCULATIONS TO BE VALID

ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL COLUMNS/ WIND POSTS SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

NOTES:

|. THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND THE
PROPERTY OF BELL MUNRO CONSULTING LTD.
THE DRAWING MUST NOT BE REPRODUCED IN
PART OR IN WHOLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORITY.

2. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED BY
EITHER CONTRACTORS OR OTHER
CONSULTANTS ANY DIMENSIONAL OR
SETTING - OUT DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE
REPORTED TO BELL MUNRO CONSULTING
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION / FABRICATION
COMMENCING. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
CHECKED ON SITE.

3. THIS DRAWING MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE RELEVANT BMC
SPECIFICATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE
APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTS AND SERVICES
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

L. ALL WORKS BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS
MUST CONFORM WITH CURRENT BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND LA APPROVALS

5. WHERE NOT SPECIFIED, ALL ITEMS TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CO-OPERATIVE
GROUP BUILDING SPECIFICATION .

6. HATCHING DENOTES THE FOLLOWING:
L
LRREE3%

[02.5MM THICK FACING BRICK

[4LOMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

[OOMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

ENGINEERING BRICK (REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

STUD PARTITIONS (REFER TO
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRAWING FOR AREAS REQUIRING
STRUCTURAL STUD)

DRAIN RUN IN CEILING VOID
SERVING FLOOR ABOVE

7. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF
BRICK OR BLOCK MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE (U.N.O.).

8. DOORS AND WINDOWS OUT OF SCOPE,
DETAILED BY OTHERS. MINIMUM OVERALL U
VALUE OF |.3W/M2K. ALL GLAZING IN
DOORS, DOOR SIDE LIGHTS, AND IN ALL
APERTURES BELOW 800MM ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE SAFETY GLAZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS 6206: 1981 AND A.D.
PART N, WITH TOUGHENED/ LAMINATED
GLASS.

9. GROUND FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
FFL = 26.050M U.N.O.

|0. POSITIONS OF RWPS SHOWN ON
J2339/A10L.

Il. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REQURIEMENTS OF MASONRY WALL TIES,
MOVEMENT AND CONTRACTION JOINT
DETAILS.

|2. ALL FACING BRICKS SHOULD BE
DESIGNATED FL UNDER BS 392I.

|3. STEEL TO BE COATED IN INTUMESCENT
PAINT TO PROVIDE | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION
OR SIMILAR FIRE STOPPING

|4. BACKGROUND VENTILATION TO BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING
REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT F.

IS. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR SOUND
TRANSMISSION TESTING AS REQUIRED BY
BUILDING REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT
E.

REV G WAREHOUSE DOOR POSITION AMENDED 27.03.13
REV F GROUND FLOOR FFL REVISED 21.01.13

REV E SVP SIZE REVISED, WINDOW POSITIONS REVISED 19.12.12

REV D SVP POSITIONS AMENDED 14.12.12

REV C DRAINAGE AMENDED

REV B GENERAL AMENDMENTS

REV A AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT DISCUSSION

BELL MUNRO
CONSULTING LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
TURING HOUSE
5 ARCHWAY
MANCHESTER
MIS 5RL
TEL: 0161 2098032
FAX: 0161 2098033
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SECOND FLOOR ABOVE CONSTRUCTED WITH MIN
75MM SAND & CEMENT SCREED, WITH A MASS
PER UNIT AREA OF 80KG/M2, ON 8MM REGUPOL
EL8 RESILIENT LAYER, DIMPLE SIDE DOWN,
FULLY LAPPED UP WALLS AND REGUPOL TAPE
FOR JOINTING, ON CONCRETE FLOOR TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH A MASS PER UNIT
AREA OF 300KG/M2. CEILING VOID TO BE I50MM
MIN. CEILINGS TO BE SUSPENDED METAL FRAME
SYSTEM WITH 50MM MIN MINERAL FIBRE QUILT
(MIN DENSITY OF I0KG/M3) COVERING CEILING
BOARD AREA. CEILING BOARD TO BE
GYPSUM-BASED BOARD WITH NOMINAL DENISTY
OF I0KG/M2. NOTE: ALLOWANCE FOR SOUND
TESTING AND ANY REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE
MINIMUM STANDARDS TO BE MADE.

ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING COVERINGS TO CONFORM TO
APPROVED DOC. E TO REDUCE REVERBERATION IN CORRIDORS/ STAIRCASES

WHERE FROM BATHROOMS: VENT AXIA SOLO
PLUS OR SIMILAR APPROVED MECHANICAL
EXTRACT FITTED WITHIN CEILING VOID,
CEILING DROPPED BY 50MM IN THIS ROOM,
DISCHARGING AT |5 LITRES/SEC TO CONNECT
TO 215 X 25MM FLAT DUCT WITHIN THE
CEILING VOID. LIGHT SWITCH OPERATED
WITH |5 MINS OVER RUN

WHERE FROM KITCHENS: VENT AXIA OR
SIMILAR APPROVED HOB HOOD WITH
EXTRACTOR TO CONNECT TO A 215 X 25MM
UPVC FLAT DUCT WITHIN CEILING VOID AND
TO VENT EXTERNAL WALL TO FRESH AIR, TO
DISCHARGE AT 30 L PER SEC.

NOTES (CONT.):

|L. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR SOUND
TRANSMISSION TESTING AS REQUIRED BY
BUILDING REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT
E.

TYPICAL FIRST FLOOR INTERNAL CAVITY
WALL CONSTRUCTION

I:10 @ Al

1:20 @ A3

STEEL COLUMNS/ WIND POSTS SHOWN ON

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

16077.5 2812.5 5737.5
2352.5 | 910 | 2127.5 | 910 | 115 | 1922.5 \ | 67L0 IS. THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS DENOTE:
' ' ' ' I I
& SVP O [OOMM DIA. UPVC SVP WITH
& oo “ 2 25MM INSULATION FOR SOUND
R W Y V¥ TYPICAL FIRST FLOOR EXTERNAL ATTENUATION. PECKED LINES
< ~ 7 7 RENDERED CAVITY WALL CONSTRUCTION o INDICATE DRAINAGE RUNS.
[Te) V2 . ~
N N e || S :10 @ Al 2 DENOTES FD30S 30 MINUTE FIRE
N - 1:20 @ A3 SC  DOOR WITH SMOKE SEALS ETC.
m .u STAIRCASE VoD " || T R o N’ SC INDICATES DOORS WITH
@ "ACCORDANCE W/ 2 ZGIRRN EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE OVERHEAD SELF CLOSERS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH >
7 J2339/A301 < ﬁ 7 = < e N CONSTRUCTED IN| I00MM BLOCKWORK
LIVING Ve AN BEDROOM | A / OUTER LEAF WITH DENSITY LESE DENOTES FD30S 30 MINUTE FIRE
7 e N 7 7 0 \ THAN 1300KG/M} WITH RENDERED D DOOR
- - N ~ \\ / FINISH (SPECIFICATION TBC), W(TH
o - ~ o 75MM KINGSPAN |KOOLTHERM K§
[oe]
B I514.5 4 3220 o 7 7 \ / CAVITY BOARD (ENSURING 25MN MECHANICAL VENTILATION WITH
7 7 / 100 100 / BLOCKWORK INNER LEAF WITH DUCTING, 50 X 2I5MM CEILING
0 i . DENSITY OF I85(QKG/M3 AND MINIMUM MOUNTED DUCTING OR ROOF
i} FLAT 2 = 1680 1225 ’ o / , \ COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO EXTRACT POINT WITH
g = AAV REQ'D BEDROOM % / STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INTERNALLY
1 N v L ABOVE EN-SUITE ! \ FINISHED WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD RECOMMENDED COWLING ETC.
L 0 LIFT (MIN 8 ! B / (NOMINAL 8KG/MSQ) MOUNTED ON ALLOW FOR ALL COMPONENTS
m D / 9 m PERSON, DOC _ » \o 4 W / \ DABS. BLOCK TYPE/STRENGTH INCLUDING FIRE DAMPERS WHERE
= N S = M LIFT) 1 .. . . \_ DIFFERS, REFER [TO STRUCTURA[
% . mmo_o.r N 2 b ) ~— wfl FOR FURTHER DETAILS OF BUILDERS WORK —: /\ / / N N ] 4 e S e ok FIRE WALLS ARE PENETRATED
3 v N RELATING TO LIFT SHAFT, REFER TO LIFT - ~ OVERALL U-VALUE OF 0.2] W/M2K.
: ABOVE L v N KH z>zc_n>3cmmmw_%\g_z\om AND e D / = — - SMOKE DETECTORS TO BSS5LL6
SPECIFICATION ./ / == \M @ PTI TO BE MAINS OPERATED
o B °
S s 7 (< £ ° SELF CONTAINED ALARMS FOR
e BEDROOM 2 7K | R ~ V¥ TYPICAL FIRST FLOOR EXTERNAL APARTMENTS AND TO BE TO
. SERVICE RISER \ /| Vi 7 /N CAVITY WALL CONSTRUCTION BS5839 IN COMMUNAL AREAS
2 POSITION TO BE _ 2 )
CONFIRMED A / S 110 @ Al 4 SMOKE DETECTOR
x 3| G |- 1:20 @ A3 L @x | = INTELLIGENT (MAINS
/N . /| _ Zi N R CONNECTED)
IR | — VRN 2 = CONVENTIONAL (MAINS
SC mm (S \ EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE CONNECTED
3 — N’ « S FLAT _ // CONSTRUCTED IN 102.5MM FAQING 3 - ) (
N 2 Wﬁmﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁ ! \ / BRICKWORK, WITH 75MM KINGSPAN = COMMUNAL AREAS (MAINS
@ sc - | o \ KOOLTHERM K8 |CAVITY BOARD CONNFCTEN)
N' 2 : @ / (ENSURING 25MM RESIDUAL CAVITY)
B sC o _ \ / AND [00MM mronz_\momx% _@zmum LEAF |6. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR AIR
= : LIVING WITH DENSITY OF KG/M3 JAND
_r N' = _ 100 102.5 ,’ MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH To PERMEABILITY AND PRESSURE TESTING.
/ - MOISTURE RESISTANT ’ STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INTERNALLY MAXIMUM AIR PERMEABILITY RATE TO BE
e ./ _ —_ ' PLASTERBOARD IN WET B \ FINISHED WITH |5 YPSUM-BASED|BOARD 5M3/HM2 - ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR
BEDROOM | - 2 | AREAS / / (NOMINAL BKG/11SQ) MOUNTED|ON ANY REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE THIS
o : : [ ABS. BLOCK TYPE/STRENGTH
o _ < .\ _ @ KITCHEN / FFERS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL MINIMUM STANDARD. RESPONSIBILITY OF
o MOISTURE RESISTANT / BATHROOM . . o \ DRAWINGS. WALL To PROVIDE AN CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE BUILDING
PLASTERBOARD IN WET ! BATHROOM | 9 N L . m / S o<_%~>_._. U-VALUE OF 0.2 W/MZ2K. PASSES THE TESTS SET OUT IN BUILDING
— 5 AREAS ev-sute o\ s 502 o B LT S e / - REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT L.
=8 ./0 o ' — .
o m_—— — — — — — — — — “./La\ - . _— Y — — — — — — —F
S 7 S 11 R AR - _ _ B A No_m/ ol0 _SNW I7. ANY VOIDS THROUGH FLOORS AND WALLS
492 1004 £|wm r.l.mclcl.l. = 500 500 __oos | SVP 8796 _ _ _ A MUST BE FULLY FIRE STOPPED.
s o 2 % 8. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR PROVISION
o\mooe Q@ ot I . ] m<n\®l PR : 5 : — A OF ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS,
ol | S © /. 167 / e 100g OFM THIEK E%mﬁogrg_qi.o%_oz? 75MM INTERCOM SYSTEMS, TELEPHONE, SATELLITE
S| e MUH@ \ o ° o/ 3l s o NOTE LOWER CEILING IN THIS AREA —~__ | o KINGSPAN KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION BACKED PLASTERBOARD =~ " — - —e 'K 0 AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT SYSTEMS. ALL
- H i 2 o SC 2 & S ol g TO ACHIEVE DRAINAGE FALLS et / : S
: NOTE LENGTH OF ILOMM THICK e Q Sy NV 3 o - EN-SUITE — FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS TO BE IN
: \_y @ NV “ MOISTURE RESISTANT % A S
2 BLOCKWORK LOCALLY \ BATHROOM P | \. P \ \ PLASTERBOARD IN <<m._.1/,_ J@ iy ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATION
) MOISTURE RESISTANT NOTE LOWER CEILING JN ~ P, : - — : a4 .\ooe AREAS . . N APPROVED DOCUMENT B AND NOTES REFERED
PLASTERBOARD IN WET THIS AREA TO ACHIEVE \ WH sC \\ﬁ n A % w J/ TO ON ALL DRAWINGS TO BE TAKEN INTO
AREAS %zuvmm FALLS ‘e NV Ty \* o 1 ACCOUNT. REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED
5 \2 [ ) _ MOISTURE BEDROOM 2
> : : El L996 ¢ 1000 |_|.I.I.Imvo®|. 10 s/ ya RESISTANT BY CLIENT.
T 8
BEDROOM 2 /. 2185 173 5\\508 / S PLASTERBOARD =
I B \ NOTE LOWER CEILING BATHROOM : / / . IN WET AREAS BEDROOM | e |9. FINISHES TO ALL INTERNAL SPACES TO
% : IN THIS AREA SI/T Dd oo, | BE CONFIRMED BY CLIENT.
\ ACHIEVE DRAINAGE - i S/ _ -
: KITCHEN 2 i S .
o A @m FALLS S /® ﬂ@HﬂM I = — - T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 20. EXTERNAL FINISHES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
2 7\ MOISTURE .\ ya S ety N S /- 7 20.1. FACING BRICK:
0@\ \ RESISTANT N7 : S IS § 0 'HANSON OLD TRAFFORD MULTI'
6\ I\ PLASTERBOARD aZ:: /g T : R 20.2. SANDSTONE:
“ . IN WET AREAS s ! | : © e )
1 & _ S 7 7 . ] : s 7 D : 'SCOTCH BUFF SANDSTONE'
/\ _ ./ ~4 | ) —— H iy : 20.3 WINDOWS/DOORS:
. v(ww%mmo i 7 7 7 7 it 1710 | Ve /\ i 'POWDER-COATED ALUMINIUM':
_ \ 7 7 D FLAT L4 D . i 1 20.3.1. EXTERNAL WINDOW FRAMES AND
M = MOISTURE RESISTANT : 7 7 _ e _ - M SALES ENTRANCE DOOR OPENINGS:
o = PLASTERBOARD _nmeq ENLSUITE ﬂwr 7 7 | e S > '"WHITE RAL 9010"
s _ /\ || . 7 20.3.2. FASCIAS/BARGEBOARDS:
LIVING | _ $4et aav ReaD 5 'WHITE RAL 9010’
' 7 7 ) 1| ABOVE s
7 : —— ol 20.L. RAINWATER GOODS AND EXTERNAL
—+ = _ | || o vorsture —/ 500 sve Uk FIRE/WAREHOUSE DOORS:
ﬁ ﬁ 7 7 xmm_m%zi : : © 'GOOSE GREY BS00 A 05'
SVP PLASTERBOARD f 2~
3 ﬁu " 7 7 IN WET AREAS i B 2 7 B
3 797 : : 2|. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR ALL
- > ™~ 7 7 4 o
; 7 7 3 : FLAT S _ : EXTERNAL WORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
] | 7 7 7 7 7 7 B @ CO-OPERATIVE BUILDING SPECIFICATION.
B A BEDROOM 2 7 7 : LIVING EE 1
FLAT 3 7 7 7 7 mm%o? _7 22. INTERNAL LAYOUTS SUBJECT TO CLIENT
= 7 7 LIVING 7 7 7 7 KITCHEN 2 APPRAISAL.
KITCHEN 7 7
_ BEDROOM | 7 7 7 7 7 7 :
] i =
7 [ NOTE LOCAL 75MM KINGSPAN 7 7 NOTE _.ooﬁ 75MM KINGSPAN i w_w
@ 7 7 KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION 7 7 KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION 7 7 : :
| g 3
BACKED PLASTERBOARD BACKED PLASTERBOARD i :
e P i ' | v .
~ i 5 ~
5 A \ 1090 | | | | \ﬁ \; | 7205 s
\\/ DA I e RS % 7252 |
e ” e e : ”
] \ L7 A __ 7 A7 D T 3 T =T
2240 _ 910 _ 2690 _ 910 2240 450 1810 1677.5 910 1800 777.5 | 910 _ 2240 1810 2240 910 | 7775
| | o \ | | |
8990 | 66L7.5 9665
I
\ — T —
\ ~ \
PARTY WALLS TO BE 300MM CAVITY / AN
CONSTRUCTION WITH |00MM BLOCKWORK \ \ \
WITH DENSITY OF _umo-_wooxo\zm § \ ALL BUILDING JUNCTIONS (IE. GROUND
WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD (NOMINAL s
I0KG/MSQ) MOUNTED ON DABS. ALL = FIRST FLOOR MASONRY SETTING OUT FLOOR TO WALL, WINDOW CILLS, JAMBS
) [ ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR ADDITIONAL
moo_us\b__u___.mquwhwz_u_w_umwchmﬂwwxm__Mw<mm \ GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ; ETC.) TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
. o
RD PARTY WALL ROLL TO FULLY FILL S .50 @ Al INSULATION/ OTHER SUITABLE MEASURES TO ACCREDITED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS IN
I00MM CAVITY. ALLOWANCE TO BE j 11100 @ A3 FOUL WATER TO DISCHARGE ENSURE SAP COMPLIANCE ORDER FOR SAP CALCULATIONS TO BE VALID
MADE FOR SOUND TESTING AND ANY m THROUGH FLOOR TO DRAINAGE
REQUIRED REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE = \
MINIMUM STANDARDS. NOTE ADDITIONAL N RUNS IN THE CEILING VOIDS
SOUND ATTENUATION BETWEEN \ BELOW (SEE LEVEL BELOW
COMMUNAL AREAS AND APARTMENTS. AN % v
FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAILS
~ - ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR STRUCTURAL POSITIONS OF SVP AND VENTILATION SHOWN
S~

INDICATIVELY ONLY BASED ON PLANNING
DRAWINGS.

NOTES:

|. THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND THE
PROPERTY OF BELL MUNRO CONSULTING LTD.
THE DRAWING MUST NOT BE REPRODUCED IN
PART OR IN WHOLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORITY.

2. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED BY
EITHER CONTRACTORS OR OTHER
CONSULTANTS ANY DIMENSIONAL OR
SETTING - OUT DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE
REPORTED TO BELL MUNRO CONSULTING
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION / FABRICATION
COMMENCING. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
CHECKED ON SITE.

3. THIS DRAWING MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE RELEVANT BMC
SPECIFICATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE
APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTS AND SERVICES
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

L. ALL WORKS BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS
MUST CONFORM WITH CURRENT BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND LA APPROVALS

5. WHERE NOT SPECIFIED, ALL ITEMS TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CO-OPERATIVE
GROUP BUILDING SPECIFICATION .

5. HATCHING DENOTES THE FOLLOWING:
277 77 102.5MM THICK FACING BRICK

NN\

[25MM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

[OOMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

[4OMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

STUD PARTITIONS (REFER TO
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRAWING FOR AREAS REQUIRING
STRUCTURAL STUD)

DRAIN RUN IN CEILING VOID
SERVING FLOOR ABOVE

DENOTES MOISTURE RESISTANT
PLASTERBOARD IN WET AREAS
ON DABS

6. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF
BRICK OR BLOCK MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE (U.N.0.).

7. DOORS AND WINDOWS OUT OF SCOPE,
DETAILED BY OTHERS. MINIMUM OVERALL U
VALUE OF |.3W/M2K. ALL GLAZING IN
DOORS, DOOR SIDE LIGHTS, AND IN ALL
APERTURES BELOW 800MM ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE SAFETY GLAZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS 6206: 198] AND A.D.
PART N, WITH TOUGHENED/ LAMINATED
GLASS.

8. FIRST FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL FFL
= 30.025M U.N.O.

9. POSITIONS OF RWPS SHOWN ON
J2339/A10L.

0. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REQURIEMENTS OF MASONRY WALL TIES,
MOVEMENT AND CONTRACTION JOINT
DETAILS.

[l. ALL FACING BRICKS SHOULD BE
DESIGNATED FL UNDER BS 392.

|2. STEEL TO BE COATED IN INTUMESCENT
PAINT TO PROVIDE | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION
OR SIMILAR FIRE STOPPING

|3. BACKGROUND VENTILATION TO BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING
REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT F.

15.03.13
13.03.13
21.01.13
19.12.12
14.12.12
I1.12.12

DRAINAGE AMENDED TO SUIT CLIENT DRAWING
WALL SETTING OUT AS PER CLIENT DRAWING
FLOOR LEVELS AMENDED

WINDOW POSITIONS ALTERED, SVP SIZE ALTERED
SVP POSITIONS AMENDED

DRAINAGE AMENDED

GENERAL AMENDMENTS

AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT DISCUSSION

REV
REV
REV
REV
REV
REV
REV

>@moommoe T

07.12.12
20.11.12

BELL MUNRO
CONSULTING LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
TURING HOUSE
5 ARCHWAY
MANCHESTER
MIS 5RL
TEL: 0161 2098032
FAX: 0161 2098033
EMAIL: CONSULTING@BELLMUNRO.CO.UK
WWW.BELLMUNRO.CO.UK

CLIENT:

CITADEL ESTATES
PROJECT:

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT
THE GEORGE, WARWICK BRIDGE
TILE:
FIRST FLOOR MASONRY

SETTING OUT G.A.

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: SCALE: DATE:
SJB MOS 1:50 09/12

DRAWING NUMBER: REVISION:

J2339/ Al02 H

380


jamess
Typewritten Text
380


THIRD FLOOR ABOVE CONSTRUCTED WITH CELLECTA
SCREEDBOARD 28 (OR SIMILAR APPROVED) ON |8MM
THICK WOOD BASED BOARD (DENSITY MIN
600KG/M3) ON 304MM METAL WEB JOISTS (ITW
ALPINE SPACEJOIST OR SIMILAR) WITH 100MM
(MIN.) MINERAL WOOD QUILT INSULATION
(10-36KG/M3 BETWEEN JOISTS). 2NO. LAYERS OF
|2.5MM THICK GYPSUM BASED BOARD (NOMINAL
13.5KG/M3) FIXED WITH |6MM RESILIENT BARS AT
4L00C/S AT RIGHT ANGLES TO JOISTS ABOVE.
TIMBER BATTENS ABOVE FINAL SINGLE LAYER OF
OF 12.5MM THICK GYPSUM BASED BOARD (NOMINAL
13.5KG/M3) NOTE: ALLOWANCE FOR SOUND
TESTING AND ANY REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE
MINIMUM STANDARDS TO BE MADE.

WHERE FROM BATHROOMS: VENT AXIA SOLO
PLUS OR SIMILAR APPROVED MECHANICAL
EXTRACT FITTED WITHIN CEILING VOID,
CEILING DROPPED BY 50MM IN THIS ROOM,
DISCHARGING AT |5 LITRES/SEC TO CONNECT
TO 215 X 25MM FLAT DUCT WITHIN THE
CEILING VOID. LIGHT SWITCH OPERATED
WITH |5 MINS OVER RUN

WHERE FROM KITCHENS: VENT AXIA OR
SIMILAR APPROVED HOB HOOD WITH
EXTRACTOR TO CONNECT TO A 215 X 25MM
UPVC FLAT DUCT WITHIN CEILING VOID AND
TO VENT EXTERNAL WALL TO FRESH AIR, TO
DISCHARGE AT 30 L PER SEC.

ADDITIONAL AUTOMATICALLY OPERATING MECHANICIAL VENTILATION TO
BE PROVIDED TO THE COMMUNAL CORRIDOR TO BE DESIGNED BY
SPECIALIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS EN 12101-6:2005

ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING COVERINGS TO CONFORM TO APPROVED
DOC. E TO REDUCE REVERBERATION IN CORRIDORS/
STAIRCASES

NOTES (CONT.):

IS. THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS DENOTE:

svp () 100MM DIA. UPVC SVP WITH
25MM INSULATION FOR SOUND
ATTENUATION. PECKED LINES
INDICATE DRAINAGE RUNS.

DENOTES FD30S 30 MINUTE FIRE
DOOR WITH SMOKE SEALS ETC.

1\

TYPICAL SECOND FLOOR PARTY CAVITY
WALL CONSTRUCTION

1:10 @ Al

1:20 @ A3

ENSURE SAP COMPLIANCE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

16077.5 2812.5 5737.5 SC INDICATES DOORS WITH
OVERHEAD SELF CLOSERS
2352.5 | 910 | 2127.5 | 910 | 115 1922.5 _ 6740
' ' ' _. _.1 WM DENOTES FD30S 30 MINUTE FIRE
3 _ﬂx ,M@Oﬁgﬁn = “ 3 POOR
5 g , NI Z !
H /N E— — — — = 4] ~
i QO s 7 7 | ] 7 7 1 VWTYPICAL SECOND FLOOR EXTERNAL MECHANICAL VENTILATION WITH
[Te) o
o - RENDERED CAVITY WALL CONSTRUCTION 0 X 25X 2ISMM CEILING MOUNTED
= 7 7 N P - 7 7 S :110 @ Al 0 DUCTING, 50 X 2I5MM CEILING
a o . 20 @ foaes e o o
4 ~ - |
A KITCHEN N %ﬁ. 0 i NTT oy TEOALAL WALL<lTa ae RECOMMENDED COWLING ETC.
Te} I r W
_ 7 7 12339/A301 ~ ﬁ 7 = e CONSTRUCTED IN [00MM BLOCKWARK ALLOW FOR ALL COMPONENTS
~ ~ BEDROOM | A // OUTER LEAF WITH| DENSITY LESS INCLUDING FIRE DAMPERS WHERE
|| | - h || 7 I ys THAN [300KG/MS WITH RENDERE FIRE WALLS ARE PENETRATED
o - ~ m / FINISH (SPECIFICATION TBC), WITH
= LIVING 7 7 P N - 7 7 = \\ / 75MM KINGSPAN HOOLTHERM K8 SMOKE DETECTORS TO BS5LL6
S14.5 3220 CAVITY BOARD (ENSURING 25MM
7 7 i / \ RESIDUAL CAVITY) AND 100MM @ PTI TO BE MAINS OPERATED
% i 7 7 Y4 100 100 / BLOCKWORK INNER LEAF WITH SELF CONTAINED ALARMS FOR
o) it R B DENSITY OF I850KG/M3 AND MIN|MUM APARTMENTS AND TO BE TO
RE:E FLAT 7 7 7 o @ 1680 1225 5 / , \ COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BS5839 IN COMMUNAL AREAS
gl ) ~ i / / STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INTERNALLY
9 Lp) H
w O L i EN-SUITE . BEDROOM 2 \ FINISHED WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD SMOKE DETECTOR
= 3 0 LIFT (MIN 8 i ] 1 / (NOMINAL 8KG/MSR) MOUNTED Ol X
N / N\ ] m PERSON, DOC / DABS. BLOCK TYPE/STRENGTH @ | = INTELLIGENT (MAINS
= 0 = MLIFT)  ~—| w . . : W / 7 AN DIFFERS, REFER TP STRUCTURAL CONNECTED)
3 -.«/u mm ——— FOR FURTHER DETAILS COF BUILDERS WORK N \ DRAWINGS. WALL [TO PROVIDE AN N = CONVENTIONAL AZD_ZM
vali 3 RELATING TO LIFT SHAFT, REFER TO LIFT N - OVERALL U-VALUH oF 0.21 w/mzk. CONNECTED)
i MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS AND D ==
- mm SPECIFICATION — — 3 = COMMUNAL AREAS (MAINS
o F [To)
& > \ s < CONNECTED)
@ 4 ® o VWTYPICAL SECOND FLOOR EXTERNAL
BEDROOM 2 ) "
] BT D CAVITY WALL CONSTRUCTION |6. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR AIR
% 10 @ Al o PERMEABILITY AND PRESSURE TESTING.
. s . N
s = =1 e} MAXIMUM AIR PERMEABILITY RATE TO BE
D 2 120 @ A3 ® 5M3/HM2 - ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR
L s Z < Py avstiva ANY REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE THIS
» sc ! \ N EXTERNAL WALLS To BE MINIMUM STANDARD. RESPONSIBILITY OF
g @ -1 N' @m FLAT O // CONSTRUCTED IN (I02.5MM FACING CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE BUILDING
S anﬁ%ﬁ“" \ / BRICKWORK, WITH| 75MM KINGSPAN PASSES THE TESTS SET OUT IN BUILDING
D e o 4 m \ KOOLTHERM K8 CAVITY BOARD REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT L.
/A2 sc . / Mﬂﬂm{wwz%szmrﬂﬂ ﬂm%%c_wﬂmomm% I7. ANY VOIDS THROUGH FLOORS AND WALLS
s o
N' = LIVING \ 100 102.5 7 WITH DENSITY OF| I850KG/M3 AND MUST BE FULLY FIRE STOPPED.
. : MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO
: ‘ MOISTURE RESISTANT f STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INTERNALLY 8. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR PROVISION
it .1 PLASTERBOARD IN WET R \ FINISHED WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD
AREAS 4 / (NOMINAL 8KG/MQ) MOUNTED ol OF ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS,
BEDROOM | ; ]
\ ABS. BLOCK TYRE/STRENGTH INTERCOM SYSTEMS, TELEPHONE, SATELLITE
= EN-SUITE \ FFERS, REFER 10 STRUCTURAL AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT SYSTEMS. ALL
MOISTURE RESISTANT BATHROOM KITCHEN 0 \ DRAWINGS. WALL|TO PROVIDE Al FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS TO BE IN
B - PLASTERBOARD _nmmm —— BATHROOM M @HDH -t =y —— — ] — — — — — — — — — — W / e o<mﬁ>_._. U-VALUE OF 0.21 w/MiK. ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATION
™ % —_— 1T — @‘ -_— Yy - — — —— — —— —— —— —— — X - - APPROVED DOCUMENT B AND NOTES REFERED
- QW““““‘MUH@“MUH@ e @Hﬂﬂ““““““\x N B \ TO ON ALL DRAWINGS TO BE TAKEN INTO
o %w — — —— —— —— —— —— —— g9y = &% —— — —— — — — — —— —— — — & 450| | 910 | 2015 | 910 | 1L52.5 ACCOUNT. REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED
) Q53w ! ! ! ! \ BY CLIENT.
i N gﬁ%&%&m&m&w 9. FINISHES TO ALL INTERNAL SPACES TO
£ sc | v O NOTE LENGTH OF I40MM THICK BLOCHWORK LOCALLY WITH ADDITIONAL 75MM | BE CONFIRMED BY CLIENT.
9 — 167 ¢ o KINGSPAN KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION BACKED PLASTERBOARD o
© i 2 ° S NV ® =] I N 1%:: o 20. EXTERNAL FINISHES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
: NOTE LENGTH OF I40MM THICK e © Q 2 ® EN-SUITE — S 20, .
g BLOCKWORK LOCALLY MOISTURE mmm_m,_.DZ,_.l/ E—H W‘M—W - .1. FACING BRICK:
\\ EN-SUITE PLASTERBOARD IN WET . . 7 w/ 'HANSON OLD TRAFFORD MULTI'
| MOISTURE RESISTANT . - — o AREAS N 20.2. SANDSTONE:
PLASTERBOARD IN WET WH : _ _
AREAS s _ %/ u_H_ SCOTCH BUFF SANDSTONE
o 195 olo |_| _ MOISTURE i —— 20.3 WINDOWS/DOORS:
° BEDROOM | _ 2185 RESISTANT  BEDROOM 2 'POWDER-COATED ALUMINIUM':
: PLASTERBOARD 2 20.3.1. EXTERNAL WINDOW FRAMES AND
1 D ; 2 IN WET AREAS BEDROOM | c
7 _ m (s0) SALES ENTRANCE DOOR OPENINGS:
BATHROOM o ——— 'WHITE RAL 9010’
BATHROOM 1B H 20.3.2. FASCIAS/BARGEBOARDS:
% ITCHEN @N ~ : &, 'WHITE RAL 90I0'
i MOISTURE N R : 7 20.4. RAINWATER GOODS AND EXTERNAL
RESISTANT : : o N
D PLASTERBOARD D ..H FIRE/WAREHOUSE DOORS:
] . 7 7 IN WET AREAS : © 'GOOSE GREY BSOO A 05'
_ L. L i / \ :
_ @ 7 7 - _ 21. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR ALL
/\ 7 7 | 1710 w %:: s I EXTERNAL WORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
o _ || FLAT 9 D i o CO-OPERATIVE BUILDING SPECIFICATION.
) =) MOISTURE RESISTANT 7 _ : )
2 @ PLASTERBOARD IN WET EN-SUITE i S 3
AREAS N || : N . i 22. INTERNAL LAYOUTS SUBJECT TO CLIENT
_ _ APPRAISAL INCLUDING ALLOWANCE FOR LOFT
D 7 7 7 7 . : = HATCH ACCESS INTO ROOF SPACE.
LIVING : :
L A 7 / i sve O [k
- _ 7 7 7 7 MOISTURE
Osw N il arii -
M m 7 7 IN WET E%j 2 B
2] 2 i :
. || . g FLAT 10
10 i _ :
1 = 7 7 BEDROOM 2 7 7 i @ 5 R
4 LIVING
FLAT 8 bl m
BEDROOM | :
= LIVING 7 7 7 7 f =
< 7 7 7 7 : c
KITCHEN BEDROOM 2 4 7 7 7 7 KITCHEN
1 d N |
7] A / NOTE LOCAL 75MM KINGSPAN 7 7 NOTE _.ooﬁ 75MM KINGSPAN : wr.
, \ KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION KOOLTHERM KI7 INSULATION 7 7 m FOUL WATER TO DISCHARGE
UH@ BACKED PLASTERBOARD 7 7 m>9mw J»ﬂmxmo%o : :
ol ! / Kl 7 : 3 0 THROUGH FLOOR TO DRAINAGE
~ i H ~
5 / 109 || | ] | | 1208 o5 RUNS IN THE CEILING VOIDS
/ ﬂ f e f fes | 7 : BELOW (SEE LEVEL BELOW
3 ] [T oz R A : H
% i % 3 = = il vrdl:s FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAILS)
] ED 3 3| v X EKX 3 R ] Y
22L0 | 910 | 2690 | 910 \mmbo 4L50 1810 1677.5 910 1800 777.5 | 910 | 2240 1810 2240 | 910 | 777.5
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
/
8990 \ 66L7.5 9665
\ \ ALL BUILDING JUNCTIONS (IE. GROUND
PARTY WALLS TO BE 300MM CAVITY
CONSTRUCTION WITH |00MM BLOCKWORK X \ FLOOR TO WALL, WINDOW CILLS, JAMBS
WITH DENSITY OF 1350-1600KG/M2 o ETC TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
WITH GYPSUM-BASED BOARD (NOMINAL e \/ ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR SERVICES AND EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE AS DENOTED ON v
|0KG/MSQ) MOUNTED ON DABS. ALL | | 0 0 0 v 12330/ Al02 ACCREDITED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS IN
WALLS TAKEN UP TO UNDERSIDE OF S DRAINAGE FROM ADDITIONAL PROPOSED THIRD ORDER FOR SAP CALCULATIONS TO BE VALID
ROOF FINISH AND FIRE STOPPED. ISOVER = -
RD PARTY WAL ROLL T0 FULLY FILL / SECOND FLOOR MASONRY SETTING OUT FLOOR - NOT SHOWN ON PLAN
|00MM CAVITY. ALLOWANCE TO BE A m GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
MADE FOR SOUND TESTING AND ANY \
REQUIRED REMEDIAL WORKS TO ACHIEVE \\ 1:50 @ Al
MINIMUM STANDARDS. NOTE ADDITIONAL \ 1100 @ A3
SOUND ATTENUATION BETWEEN AN % ’ ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR STRUCTURAL POSITIONS OF VENTILATION SHOWN
COMMUNAL AREAS AND APARTMENTS. N - INSULATION/ OTHER SUITABLE MEASURES TO STEEL COLUMNS/ WIND POSTS SHOWN ON INDICATIVELY ONLY BASED ON
/ —_—

PLANNING DRAWINGS.

NOTES:

|. THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND THE
PROPERTY OF BELL MUNRO CONSULTING LTD.
THE DRAWING MUST NOT BE REPRODUCED IN
PART OR IN WHOLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORITY.

2. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED BY
EITHER CONTRACTORS OR OTHER
CONSULTANTS ANY DIMENSIONAL OR
SETTING - OUT DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE
REPORTED TO BELL MUNRO CONSULTING
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION / FABRICATION
COMMENCING. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
CHECKED ON SITE.

3. THIS DRAWING MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE RELEVANT BMC
SPECIFICATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE
APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTS AND SERVICES
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

L. ALL WORKS BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS
MUST CONFORM WITH CURRENT BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND LA APPROVALS

5. WHERE NOT SPECIFIED, ALL ITEMS TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CO-OPERATIVE
GROUP BUILDING SPECIFICATION .

5. HATCHING DENOTES THE FOLLOWING:
2 7 77 102.5MM THICK FACING BRICK

XXX

[25MM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

[OOMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

[4OMM THICK BLOCKWORK (REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

STUD PARTITIONS (REFER TO
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRAWING FOR AREAS REQUIRING
STRUCTURAL STUD)

DENOTES MOISTURE RESISTANT
PLASTERBOARD IN WET AREAS
ON DABS

6. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF
BRICK OR BLOCK MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE (U.N.O.).

7. DOORS AND WINDOWS OUT OF SCOPE,
DETAILED BY OTHERS. MINIMUM OVERALL U
VALUE OF |.3W/M2K. ALL GLAZING IN
DOORS, DOOR SIDE LIGHTS, AND IN ALL
APERTURES BELOW 800MM ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE SAFETY GLAZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS 6206: 1981 AND A.D.
PART N, WITH TOUGHENED/ LAMINATED
GLASS.

8. SECOND FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
FFL = 32.875M U.N.O.

9. POSITIONS OF RWPS SHOWN ON
J2339/A10L.

0. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REQURIEMENTS OF MASONRY WALL TIES,
MOVEMENT AND CONTRACTION JOINT
DETAILS.

[I. ALL FACING BRICKS SHOULD BE
DESIGNATED FL UNDER BS 392I.

|2. STEEL TO BE COATED IN INTUMESCENT
PAINT TO PROVIDE | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION
OR SIMILAR FIRE STOPPING

|3. BACKGROUND VENTILATION TO BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING
REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT F.

|4. ALLOWANCE TO BE MADE FOR SOUND
TRANSMISSION TESTING AS REQUIRED BY
BUILDING REGULATIONS APPROVED DOCUMENT
E.

WALL SETTING OUT AS PER CLIENT DRAWING 28.03.13
FLOOR LEVELS AMENDED 21.01.13
WINDOW POSITIONS ALTERED, SVP SIZE ALTERED | 12
SVP POSITIONS AMENDED 14.12.12
DRAINAGE AMENDED I1.12.12

GENERAL AMENDMENTS 07.12.12
AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT DISCUSSION 20.11.12

REV
REV
REV
REV

rPmoomToe

REV

BELL MUNRO
CONSULTING LTD

CONSULTING CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
TURING HOUSE
5 ARCHWAY
MANCHESTER
MIS 5RL
TEL: 0161 2098032
FAX: 0161 2098033
EMAIL: CONSULTING@BELLMUNRO.CO.UK
WWW.BELLMUNRO.CO.UK

CITADEL ESTATES

PROJECT:

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT
THE GEORGE, WARWICK BRIDGE

TITLE:
SECOND FLOOR MASONRY
SETTING OUT G.A.
SJB MOS | 1:50 | 09/12
J2339/ AI03 o
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